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SUMMARY OF CONTRIBUTIONS
MADE BY THE 3RUKSWICK COLLEGE FOUNDATION

TO BRUNSWICK JUNIOR COLLEGE

1976-77

I, Dissemination of information about Brunswick Junior College throughout the
geographic area served by the college. (This is accomplished by personal 

i contacts as well as brochures published by the Foundation.)

II. Some of the projects sponsored by the Brunswick College Foundation (as an 
organization or as individual members of the Foundation.)

A. Scholarships

1. Matching funds provided directly by the foundation

2. Academic Incentive Scholarships (7)

3. Leadership Scholarships (5)

4. Individually sponsored scholarships such as the Charles Fesley 
Wells Scholarships (3)

B. The James D. Compton Chair of Private Enterprise.

C. Sponsored luncheons for small group meetings of Foundation members 
/- from time to time.

D. Hosted coffees for several State legislative committee meetings on 
campus.

E. Assisted in the acquisition of 100 acres of the Brunswick airport 
property as a gift from the city and county governments.

F. The Brunswick Pulp 6s Paper Company, in cooperation with the Georgia 
Forestry Ccmmission, has developed a plan for planting seedlings 
on the newly acquired air park property at no cost to the college.

G. Hosted several coffees throughout the year for various advisory groups 
meeting on campus, especially for the Vocational-Technical Advisory 
Committees.

H. Engaged in the naming of several buildings on campus. The James L. 
Andrews Student Center was dedicated in 1975. The Earl F. Hargett 
Administration Building was dedicated last spring.

I. Coastal Bank of Georgia hosted a breakfast for faculty and graduates 
on the day of graduation.

J. First National Bank of Brunswick hosted a reception for faculty, grad­ 
uates, and the general public immediately following the graduation
ceremony.

^ K. Miscellaneous donations end services rendered by members of the foun­ 
dation to the college from time to time.



3RUNSHICK JUNIOR COLLEGE 
Brunswick, Georgia

FACT SHEET

History

Founded in 1961
Began operation in September, 1964
Unit of the University System of Georgia
Accredited by: Southern Association of Colleges and Schools

National League for Nursing
Chancellor of the University System of Georgia: Dr. George L. Simpson, Jr. 
President of .rrunswick Junior College: Dr. John IT. Teel

L

Students

President of the Alumni Association................................Tom Ellis
President of Student Life Advisory Council...................Johnny McDonald
Tots! Enrollment, Fall Quarter, 1976...................................1,167
Number of Men............................................................580
Number of Fomen..........................................................587
Number of Georgia counties represented in student body....................31*
Number of students from Glynn County.....................................848*
Number of students from four county area within 40 mile radius:

Camden.................................................................30*
Brantley................................................................ 9*
Mclntosh............................................................... 53*
Wayne.................................................................. 99*

Total number of graduates to date...................................... 1,313
Number of students to be graduated June, 1977 (approximately),...........200

Fa cu1ty and S t a f f

Number of teaching faculty................................................56
General administration.................................................... 14
Staff and supporting personnel............................................73
Total personnel..........................................................143

Budget and Financing, 1976-77

Educational and General Budget................................... .$2,10?,708
Auxiliary Enterprises Budget........................................$218,700
Other (Student Activities, Student Financial Aid)...................$325,104
Total Budget......................................................$2,646,512

Economic Impact on Area 1976-77

General operations payrolls.......................................$1,598,000
Student aid payroll..................................................$56,250
Estimated expenditures by non-local students........................$100,000
Estimated savings for local students................................$700,000
Total.............................................................$2,454,250

*Based on enrollment during fall quarter, 1976

2-.



Fact Cheat (Continued) Page 2

Physical Plant

Size of campus..................................................... 200 acres
Total number of buildings on campus,..,......................••••••...•»•««9
Total square footage of existing buildings........................... 194,022
Value of physical plant...........................................$7,589,954

Library

Number of volumes. ,39,219

Associate Decree Programs

Associate of
Associate of Science
Associate of Science in Secretarial Science
Associate of Science in Cursing
Associate of Applied Science
Associate of Science in Data Processing
Associate of Science in Drafting and Design Technology
Associate of Science in Marketing and Management
Associate of Science in Medical Laboratory Technology
Associate of Science in Recreation
Associate of Science in Accounting

Certificate Programs

Auto Mechanics
Clerical Science
Data Processing
Drafting
Heating/Ventilation/Air Conditioning
Machinist

Marketing and Management 
Practical Nursing 
Radiologic Technology 
Respiratory Therapy 
Secretarial Science 
UsIding



BRUHSWICK COLLEGE FOUNDATION, INC. 

AMUAL MEETING, 1976 

MINUTES

The annual meeting of the Brunswick College Foundation, Inc. was held at 10:30 a.m. 
on Tuesday morning, February 3 8 1976, at Brunswick Junior College in the Study/ 
Conference Room of the Andrews Student Center. Charles H. iicMillan s Chairman of 
the Foundation, presided. Members of the Board of Trustees present were"

I. II. Ailcen, Sr. Ben D. Hills
E. Ralph Bufkin James B. Palmer
Rosario Fiore Dorothy Hamer 
Ilinebert D. Flexer, II Louise P. Rin^el
Harold J. Friednan Terrill Thotias
John J. Gilbert Albert TJatson, II
Henry S. Godshall Charles !-J. Wells
Janes I). Gould, III Frank TJillians, Jr.
Ralph E. Hood Josephine T-THV.es 
Alfred W. Jones, Sr. James 0. Wright
Charles H. HcMillan Car ley Zell

Ex~officio Trustees present X7ere;

Rod Jonas, Superintendent > Glynn County School System 
Clyde Taylor, Chairman, Brunswick City Commission 
Lorraine Dusenbury s Chairman, Glynn County Coraiaission 
John W. Teel, President, Brunswick Junior College 
Hugh M. Garner, Comptroller 3 Brunswick Junior College

Also in attendance were 2

W. 0. Inman, Ill Maryjane Austin 
James P. Langston II. Eugene ITichols 
Don H. Linton E. Frederick Griffiths Jr. 
B. IT. Nightingale Paul K. Vonk 
Peter Vivenzio, Jr. Ralph E. Denty, Jr.

J. Laraar Holloway

The meeting was opened by Charles H. McMillan, Chairman. The minutes of the 1975 
meeting were approved as written.

Dr. John U. Teel» President of the college, welcomed the group and expressed the 
appreciation of the students, faculty, and administration for the ongoing work of 
the Foundation. Dr. Teel cited that one of the outstanding contributions of the 
Foundation this year was the acquisition of 100 acres of the adjacent air park 
property. He expressed his appreciation to members of the city and county com­ 
missions for their cooperation in this project, lie stated that the 100 acres of 
land would be maintained according to the best principles of forestry and land 
management. Dr. Teel cited the establishment of the James D. Coinpton Chair of 
Private Enterprise as another outstanding contribution of the Foundation.
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Mr. John J. Gilbert, Chairman of the Nominating Committee, presented the following 
recommendations for appointment to the Board of Trustees for a special one-year 
term which expires in February, 1977:

Albert Watson, II
James L. Harper
Terrill Thomas
Peter F. Vivenzio, Jr.
W. 0. Inman, III
A. W. Jones, Jr.
B. N. Nightingale

He ?lso recommended that the following trustees be appointed for a three-year term 
which expires in 1979:

Winebert D. Flexer, II 
James D. Gould, III 
Charles H. McMillan 
Louise P. Ringel 
Charles W. Wells 
James B. Palmer 
James P. Langston 
Don H. Linton

He further recommended the following appointment to fill the unexpired term of 
James D. Gould, Jr.:

Josephine Wilkes 

Mr, Gilbert then presented the following slate of officers for 1976:

Chairman
First Vice Chairman
Second Vice Chairman
Secretary
Treasurer
Assistant Treasurer

Charles H. McMillan 
John J. Gilbert 
Frank Williams, Jr. 
John W. Teel 
Winebert D. Flexer, II 
Hugh M. Garner

The Foundation moved to accept the recommendations for appointments as presented 
by the Nominating Committee; motion was seconded and carried.

Comptroller Hugh Garner, Assistant Treasurer, presented the Financial Report (see 
Attachment #1) which included a summary of Foundation funds, a summary of cash 
receipts and disbursements, a detail of contributions, an analysis of investments, 
and a report of the President's Discretionary Fund. The Foundation moved to accept 
the Financial Report as presented by Mr. Garner, Mr. Ralph Bufkin, Chairman of 
the Finance Committee, reported on the January 23, 1976, meeting of the Committee 
and moved the adoption of the 1976-77 budget as recorded in the minutes of that 
meeting (see Attachment #2). Motion was seconded and carried.

Charles W. Wells, Chairman of the Foundation Scholarship Committee, gave a progress 
report on the Academic Incentive Scholarship Program and thanked the Foundation 
for providing the funds for this program. Mr. Eugene Nichols, Dean of Student
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Affairs, explained the Financial Aid Summary (see Attachment #3) and also thanked 
the Foundation for their continuous support of the college in the form of financial 
aid.

Mrs. Dorothy Ramer, Chairman of the Building Naming Committee, reported that the 
committee recommended the naming of the athletic stadium in memory of Reverend 
L. E. Williams. The Glynn County Commission, in recognition of Reverend Williams' 
generous support of worthwhile activities, passed a resolution commending him for 
his outstanding civic and religious work. Mrs. Ramer read to the members of the 
Foundation the resolution of the Glynn County Commission (see Attachment #4). The 
Foundation recommended unanimously the naming of the athletic stadium in memory 
of the late Reverend L. E. Williams.

Mrs. Ramer reported that plans are being made to hold the official ceremony for 
the naming of the Earl F. Hargett Administration Building on Sunday, May 2, at 
3:30 p.m. The naming of this building was officially approved by the Board of 
Regents in its November 12, 1975, meeting. Mrs. Ramer indicated that a committee 
composed of members of the Foundation and faculty members at Brunswick Junior Col­ 
lege is currently planning the program for the naming of the Hargett Building. 
She also invited all members of the Foundation to the naming ceremony and indicated 
that some members would be asked to participate in the program.

Mr. John Gilbert, Chairman of the Selection Committee for the Compton Chair of 
Private Enterprise, introduced Dr. Paul Kenneth Vonk as the first holder of the 
Compton Chair of Private Enterprise. Mr. Gilbert praised the work of the Selec­ 
tion Committee in attracting Dr, Vonk, an outstanding educator, administrator, and 
scholar, to our institution. Dr. Vonk expressed his appreciation to the Founda­ 
tion and outlined future plans for the Compton Chair of Private Enterprise among 
which is the development of economic courses on the undergraduate, graduate and 
community levels through credit and non-credit classes, the development of a free 
enterprise media center, the development of seminars, workshops and lecture series, 
as well as a schedule of speaking engagements at local civic and community organi­ 
zations. Dr. Vonk also announced a planning conference to be held on our campus 
in March with Dr. Mike Mescon, Holder of the Chair of Private Enterprise at Georgia 
State University, and Dr, Francis Rushing, Director of the Center for Business and 
Economic Education at Georgia State University, to gain insight as to the purposes 
and functions of a chair of private enterprise.

In the absence of James L. Robeson, Chairman of the Chair of Private Enterprise 
Fund Raising Committee, Mr. Alfred W. Jones, Sr., gave a brief report and cited 
his appreciation for the successful work of the Committee. He announced that 
Mr. Robeson will continue in the capacity as Chairman of that Committee.

Mr. James W. Gould, Chairman of the Land Acquisition Committee, praised Mayor Clyde 
Taylor, Chairman of the City Commission, and Mrs. Lorraine Dusenbury, Chairman of 
the Glynn County Commission, for their work and effort in deeding to the Bo?rd of 
Regents 100 acres of the Brunswick air park property which was jointly owned by 
the city and county governments.

Mr. Hugh M. Garner, Comptroller, reported that funds for continued landscaping and 
beautification of the campus have been temporarily curtailed in the college budget. 
He further indicated that the new science building will need proper landscaping and 
that very little financial support is available for this project. He stated that
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in order to maintain the shrubbery, hedges, and lawns, adequate wells and under­ 
ground sprinkler systems ^.re urgently needed. In order to make the most of re­ 
sources available for campus landscaping and beautification, Chairman Mcllillan 
agreed to appoint a committee to assist Mr. Garner in planning future landscaping 
projects and possibly assisting in securing some external financial support.

Dr. Teel discussed the need for continued college/community cooperation in future 
projects, for example, the possible joint development of a civic center/fine arts 
facility serving the Brunswick area.

Mr. Holloway, Chairman of the Vocational-Technical Division, distributed a copy of 
the recent vocational-technical brochure and discussed the current offerings with­ 
in the Vocational-Technical Division. Mr. Holloway commented on the positive ef­ 
fect the addition of the new vocational-technical facility will have on the groxjth 
and development of programs and courses within the division. Dr. Teel announced 
that an open house of the new vocational-technical facility will be held sometime 
in the spring of 1976.

Chairman McMillan made the following committee assignments for 1976:

Finance Commi 1t e e

Ralph Buflcin, Chairman 
Winebert D. Flexer, II 
James P. Lcngston 
Charles W. Wells 
Hugh M. Garner 
Gene Nichols

Scholarship Committee

Charles W. Wells, Chairman 
I. M. Aiken, Sr. 
Louise P. Ringel 
Ralph E. Denty, Jr. 
Maryjane Austin 
Ralph E. Hood

Naming of Buildings gommijttee

Dorothy Ramer, Chairman 
James B. Palmer 
Carley Zell 
Josephine Wilkes 
John W. Teel 
B. N. Nightingale

Land s cap ing Cotmttltt.ee.

Alfred W. Jones, Jr., Chairman
Henry S. Oodshall
Don Linton
Don Lawson
Frank Williams, Jr.
Hugh M. Garner

Nominating.. Comtni11eg

John J. Gilbert, Chairman 
Alfred U. Jones, Jr. 
Ralph Buflcin 
James D. Gould, III

Chair of Free Enterprise Committee

A. W. Jones, Sr., Chairman
Ben D. Mills
James L. Robeson
Albert U:;tson, II
Henry S. Godshall
John J. Gilbert
James 0. Wright
Paul K. Vonlc
Rod Jonas
Peter F. Vivensio, Jr.

Planning;. Committee

James D. Gould, III, Chairman
Josephine Wilkes
Rosario Fiore
Harold J. Friedman
Clyde Taylor
Lorraine Dusenbury
James B. Palmer
Alfred W. Jones, Jr.
Terrill Thomas
Paul K. Vonk
Marvin Bluestein
W. 0. Inman, III
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Mr. John Gilbert moved the amendment of Article VIII of the Foundation Bylaws to 
include a new section, to be known as Section 3, authorizing the establishment of 
en Executive Committee (see Attachment #5). The motion was seconded and carried*

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

Following the meeting, a luncheon was served in the Faculty/Staff Dining Room in 
the Andrews Student Center. During the luncheon, current recipients of the Leader­ 
ship Scholarships and Academic Incentive Scholarships spoke to the Foundation mem­ 
bers. Student Life Advisory Council President, Paul Taylor, expressed appreciation 
to the Foundation for the excellent financial aid program which is made possible 
through contributions from the Foundation, Other students in attendance at the 
luncheon included Natalie Long, Vice President of SLAG; Mark Brown, Editor of the 
BJC annual; Marc Wright, Chairman of the Entertainment Committee and President of 
the Performing Arts Club; and Academic Incentive Scholarship recipients Patti 
Mcllaters, Lynn Teele, and Sharon Thornton.

:bv
Attachments



BRUNSWICK COLLEGE FOUNDATION

Attachment #1

SUMMARY OF FUNDS 

For Year Ending December 31, !S75

400,00

1,800.00
138,75

Balance - January 1, .1975

Additions:
Cash Contributed:/ 

Mrs. Rex Rames 
Grace Found-it ea

For Andrews Building:
Mr. Carley Zell
Mrs. J. L, Andrews 

Total Cash Contributed:

Receipt of 1974 account balance, 
E, F. Hutton

Earnings - Schedule I:

Rental, Mobile Office 
Interest, Savings Account 
Stock. Dividends 

.Total Earnings

Total Additions 

Total Available

Deductions:
College Work Study Prograa
Federal Nursing Loan Program
Academic Scholarships
Leadership Scholarships
Operating Expenses
Presidents' Discretionary Fund - 

Schedule II
J. L. Andrews Building:

Letters 361.89 
Printing 424.81 
Luncheon _ ILL22

Total Deductions

Balance, December 31, 1975

$1,000.00
350.00

__J>OjO.OO 
2,250,00

125.59

6,010.65

1,351 ,,20
889.00

1,050.00
1,000,00

19.95

664.81

900.00

$ 95,827.37

104,213.61

$ 98,3.38.65

Uninvested Cash 
Inveatraents - Schedule I

6/758-04
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BRUNSWICK COLLEGE FOUNDATION 

J. D. COMPTON CHAIR OF PRIVATE ENTERPRISE 

SUMMARY OF FUNDS

For Year Ending December 31, 1975

Additions - Schedule I: 
Cash Contributions 
Stock Contributions 

Total Contributions

Earnings - Schedule II: 
Dividends on Stock 
Interest, Savings Account

Total Additions

Deductions:
Slide Presentation
Operating Expense
Paul R. Ray & Co., Inc.

Total Deductions

Balance, December 31, 1975

Uninvested Cash 
Investment's - Schedule U

$19,175.. 00 
5,186.20

100,03
721.75

138.45
12.87

300,00

$24,361.20

JRLJ1
25,182.98

$ 1,323.71 
23,407.95

§24,731,66

$24.731,66



BRUNSWICK COLLEGE FOUNDATION

SUMMARY OF FUNDS 

OF FOUNDATION AND OF THE CHAIR

December 31, 1975

Uninvested Cash 

Investments

J?oun_datj.em

$ 6,738.04

91.580.61

Chair.

$ 1,323.7)

23 407.95

Total

$ 8,081.75

114,938.56

$58,338.65 $24,731.66 $123,070.31



SCHEDULE I

BRUNSWICK COLLEGE FOUNDATION 

J. D. COMPTON CMAIR OF PRIVATE ENTERPRISE 

CONTRIBUTIONS

Louise P. Ringle $ I CO. 00
Abreu & Robastm, Inc. 1,000,00
American. National Bank 1,000.00
First National Bank 1,000.00
D. H. Linton 1,000.00
Ernest T, Youngblood (Alfred Dot man Co.) 1,000,00
J. Earl Cc-lvln 500,00
Sea Island Foundation 6, 000, .00 
Bermett, Gilbert, Gilbert, Whit trie, Kartell,

and Gayner 250.00
Coastal Bank of Gerogia 300.00

( John Schoonover, Ltd. 100.00
Brunswick Pulp and Paper 2,500.00
Jaffles B. Palmer 500,00
William L. Nieoll ' 200,00
Dorothy F. Coop ton , 500.00
Rosario R. Fiore 200.00
Patricia C. Euler 500.00
Alien K. Trobaugh 500,00
Alfred S. Lilly 25.00
Thlokol Corp, 300,00
First Federal Savings & Loan Association 500.00
Janes 'F. Cos>pton 500.00 -
Mrs. James L. Andrews 100,00
King Shrimp Co. ____1SP_.£2

Total Cash Contributions " ~ $19,175,00

1 T 0 C K

Coco-Cola Company 14 Shares at 69 7/8 978,20 
BY Mrs. Charles B. Nutraally

American Water Works 63 Shares at $16,00 1,008.00
BTf James L, Harper \

American Water Works 200 Shares at $16.00 3,200,00
/ BY D. H. Linton        

Total Stock Contributions

ISlAi. S. 2. N.TJR X.B_U T_ i£H $24,361.20



SCHEDULE I 

BRUNSWICK COLLEGE FOUNDATION1

ANALYSIS OF INVESTMENTS 

December 31, 1975

C

Share DC scrjjst 1 on

300 Allegheny Power System

45 Amerada Hess, 3.50%PFD

200 Anchor Hocking

300 Baltimore Gas & Electric

100 C- I. Realty Investors

100 Coca-Cola

80 E. I. DuPont, Common

38 IBM

185 International Nickel of
Canada, Limited

200 International T & T Corp.

100 R. J. Reynolds, Inc..

200 Safeway Stores , Inc.

Cost

$ 6,825.00

2,936,00

7,075.00

6,862.50

937,50

10,818.25

10,220.00

7,912.58

5,226.25

8,150,00

4,550.00

7 „ 100. 00

200 Standard Oil of California 5,550.00

25 Union Carbide

First National Savings

Mobile Classroom Unit

TOTALS

*Aaalysls of Change in Market
Market Value 12-31-74
Stock Appreciation

Market Value 12-31-75

1,000.00

2,592.53

3,325,00

$9.1,580.61

Value

Market*
Value 
12-31-75

$ 5,550.00

2,058.75

4,525.00

6,600.00

267.50

9,333.75

10,120.00

8,483.50

4,486,25

4,750.00

6,075.00

8,975.00

5,850,00

1,518,75

2,592,53

3j8_25,00

$85,031,03

Earnings 
Received 

1975

$ 576.00**

157,52

240.00

588.00

- o -

230.00

340.00

247.00

266.. 18

304,00

293,00

370.00

400.00

bQ.OO

138.75

lj.800.00

$ 6,010,65

$61,890.40
23a UO.&3

$85,031.03

Anticipated 
Earnings 

1976

$ 480.00

157.52

240.00

588.00

 - 0 -

230.00

340.00

266.00

366.28

304.00

293.00

400,00

400.00

60.00

143.00

600.00

$4,867.80

**Includes 4th Quarter dividends, 1974



SCHEDULE II

COLLEGE FOUNDATION 

J. D. COMPTON CHAIR OF PRIVATE ENTERPRISE

ANALYSIS OF INVESTMENTS 
December 31, 1975

Glyun Federal Savings

First National Bank - 
Golden Savings

Coco-Cola Common, 14 Shares

Wa.ter Works, 4,1% 
Cumulative PFD, 253 Shares

TOTALS

* Analysis of Change In Market Value 
Market Value at Acquisition 
Stock Appreciation 
Market Value. 12-31-75

**Dividends and interest at less than 
a full year

Cost

$12,1.08,86

6,112.89

978.20

4,203.00

$23,407.95 

,lue

Market 
Value*
12-31-75

$12,108,86

6,112,89 

1,146.25

4,142.23

$23,510.25

$23,407.95

$23,510.25

Earnings
Received 

1975

$ 608,86

112.89 

32.20

67.83

$ 821.78

Anticipated 
Earnings
1976**

$ 577.00

1&8.CO

32.00

189.00

§966.00



SCHEDULE, II

BRUNSWICK COLLEGE FOUNDATION 

PRESIDENTS 8 DISCRETIONARY FUND

EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY 
1975

Refreshments and Meals for Various Fouundatlon
Committee Meetings $ 187,15

Luncheon and Supplies, Foundation Annual Meeting 79.82

Refreshments and Luncheon, Georgia Legislature
Committee Meetings on Campus 94.97

College Membership, Brunswick - Golden Isles
Chamber of Conmerce 50.00

Refreshments for College Academic and Advisory
Committee Meetings 49.90

Nursing Capping Ceremony, Supplies and Refreshments 59.95

Expenses, Faculty aad Staff Retirement Party 82.52

Service. Awards, Staff Council ' m_.J2z»5fI

TOTAL $ 664.81

/



Attachment #2

BRUNSWICK COLLEGE FOUNDATION

MINUTES OF FINANCE COMMUTES MEETING 
January 23, 1976

The Finance Cosssittee met at Brunswick Junior College to review 
financial reports For 1973, and to consider needs for 1576. The following 
reports for the Foundation and for the J. D. Compton Chair of Private 
Enterprise were reviewed:

Susaary of Funds (including cash 
receipts and disbursements)

Analysis of Investments

 The comittea Bated recent Increases In the value of the Foundation 
holdings, and agreed to seek advice from E. F. Button In reference to 
portfolio revision toward higher Income investments.

The committee took note that the College will not require the mobile 
classroom/office when the new Science Building becomes available, «rad 
authorized the Comptroller to advertise It for sale at the appropriate 
time.

The committee recommends the following budget for the J. D. Compton 
Chair:

ens-half Salary $ 12,500 
Printing 2,000 
Postage 900 
Office Supplies 150 
Travel 900 
Equipment for Office 2,000 
Secretarys 1 Salary

(half- tins, nine months) 2,625 
Madia Center

(films, tapes, books) _jj>J25_ 
TOTAL $ 23 , 000

The committee recommends approval of a discretionary fund for the 
President of $1,000.00.

The committee recommends the following budget for Scholarship and 
Matching Funds :

Acsdewlc Scholarships $ 3,150
Leadership Scholarships 1,300
Collage Work-Study Program 4,700
Federal Nursing Loan _^

' . TOTAL $ 9,985 > ' '

The committee rscouaEands approval of expenditures for operating expenses 
C up to $100.00.

/



FINANCE COMMITTEE - MIEIFTES PAGE 2

A summary of budget reccswiendations follows:

J. D. Compton Chair of Private Enterprise $23,000 
Brunswick College Foundation

Discretionary Fund $1,000
Scholarship and Matching 9,985
Operating Expenses ^ 100 JLLi^H

TOTAL for Year 1976 $34,085

Respectfully submitted,

Ralph Bufkin, Chairman
A. M. Harris, Jr. 
Charles W. Wells 
Hugh M. Garner

C



Attachment #3

C

BRIJNSWirK JUNIOR COLLEGE 
Brunswick, Georgia

- FINANCIAL AID SUMMARY

Type of Total Federal State & Foundation 
Aid Grants Funds Local Funds Funds

1975

Foundation Academic Scholarships $ 1,050 $1,050 

Foundation Leadership Scholarships* 1,000 " 1,000 

College Work Study Program 39,875 $31,900 $6,624 1,351 

Federal Nursing Loan 8,923 8,034 889 

National Direct Student Loan** ___J1___ ___--_ ___ I__ __Z__

Totals $50,848 $39,934 $6,624 $4,290 

* Winter, 1975 was paid in advance and reflected in 1974 annual report.

** NDSL has become a revolving loan fund, thus no nevr Foundation money ( was required.

Unduplicated students aided 110

1976 (Estimated)

Foundation Academic Scholarships $ 3,150 $3,150 

Foundation Leadership Scholarships 1,500 1,500 

College Work Study Program 56,000'*= $44,800 $6,500 4 ? 700 

Federal Nursing Loan __§x249 .J

Totals $66,999 $50,514 $6,500 $9,985 

* Estimates based on Federal aid applications,

Unduplicated students aided 133

/



RESOLUTION Attachment #4

WHEREAS, Almighty God in his infinite wisdom has seen fit to remove 
from this earth Rev. L. E. Williams, on Friday, November 14, 1975, and

WHEREAS, Rev. Williams had resided in Brunswick for the past twelve 
years, coming here from Baxley, Georgia, and

WHEREAS, Rev, Williams was a member of the South Georgia Conference 
of the United Methodist Church, Brunswick Kiwanis Club, honorary member of 
the Brunswick Quarterback Club and received the Exchange Club's Golden Deeds 
Award in 1973. He was a Number One fan of the Glynn County Recreation 
Department, speaking often for fund raising events for the Department. He was 
guest speaker in 1969 at the annual banquet in which he charged all participants 
to "Play to Win; but keep in mind Victory in Jesus, the greatest event of Life. " 
He was called "Preacher" by young and old as everyone loved him for "he was 
Christlike". His passing has caused great sorrow to all the people who knew him.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board 
of Commissioners of Glynn County, Georgia, in regular meeting assembled this 
24th Day of November, 1975, that we express our profound regret at the loss of 
this distinguished citizen of Glynn County. We extend our deepest sympathy to 
his family, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be spread upon 
the Minutes of this Board and a copy be presented to his family.

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, 
GLYNN COUNTY, GEORGIA

/s/ Percy F. Harrell
Chairman

_^/s/_Lorraine Dusenbury ( . Vice Chairman
Attest: /s/ Roy F. Boyd______
/s/ Harold H. Baer /s/ Robert Owens_______Clerk————————————————

/,-, / IT,-,-.—- T" r-——J^i



Attachraent #5

IS If RESOLVED, that tft» BBrlawft of Imaswiats; Coli®g® 
Eoui&datlon* Isto., toe by Adding to Artlole ¥111, a
new aeotlou to b® known ts Section 8 to s§ follows t 

"Sfsotiaa 8. There  hall be en Ix©aiifti¥» Ccealttee to
Goaaltt of tli® ©ffi@«rs of tins Pouadatlozi who er« Ts*uite«§

two oto@r thr®®-f««r frttetssf who ihtil l»* &j tha 
Chali^ra, syeh Es®e«tiv« C^»ttt«« shall frca to 
tins At tb« eA.ll of th« Chfeirsaa or of tht Vise anil

to ««tri}it» *I1 po-w«» of th« 
etisiga ©f th* TruAto«s» txe«pt it ifeil 

the right to fill ¥a$wwi®§ which eal»t to the of a 
thr0@-jr««? fm§t©o nor to epproprttt©
other thAA the ^hleh to the 

, sior to «ppro^?ltt@ of the Fouss&atioa 
of $@00.00j pro'rlisi howef€it , lx®eiitiv* Oca- 

nltt$e ehall hs^e the rl^ht either to ©l«@t &e So 
for ®i«©tioffl fey the friisttes. 
of the ehall ¥^ the ©f the 
and ohsll k©«p oloutee of all «Be©tlJ9g» ©f Eaeeutlve 
which 8i©®tlBg^ ehaii &® y«port©4 to by 
at their o©xt rainlaf Meeting."
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8, 1977

Mr. Charles H. McMillan, Chairman 
Brunswick College Foundation, Inc. 
Brunswick Junior College 
Brunswick, Georgia 31520

Dear Mr. McMillan:

The faculty and students of Brunswick Junior College are grateful to 
the Board of Trustees for the Foundation's assistance to students of 
the college.

The attached Financial Aid Surmiary Sheet shows the actual and projected 
expenditure of matched Federal, State, and Foundation funds.

Five Leadership Scholarships were authorized by the Foundation for 1976- 
1977 in the amount of $300.00 each. Thus far, these have been awarded 
to the President of the Student Body, Two Editors of Student Publications, 
and the President of the Student Union. Three of them will be designated 
as the A. H. Harris, Sr. Scholar; the Aiken Scholar; and the Taller 
Scholar as requested.

It is recommended that fi\re Leadership Scholarships in the amount of 
$1,500 be authorized for 1977-1978.

Sincerely yours,

/;ohn W. Teel 
^President

JWT:ln 

Attachment

An Equal Opportunity/Affirmative Action Employer



BRUNSWICK JUNIOR COLLEGE 
Brunswick, Georgia

FINANCIAL AID SUMMARY

Type of Total Federal State & Foundation
_____Aid_______________ Grants __ Funds Local Funds Funds

1976 (Fiscal)

Foundation Academic Scholarships* $3,150 $3,150 

Foundation Leadership Scholarships** 1,500 1,500 

College Work Study Program*** 53,655 41,884 6,529 5,242 

Federal Nursing Loan**** 10,667 9.600 184 883

Totals $63,972 $51,484 $6,713 $10,775

* Provided aid for 7 students- 

** Provided aid for 5 students- 

*** Provided aid for 135 students- 

**** Provided aid for 21 students-

1977 (Estimated)

Foundation Academic Scholarships $3,150 $3,150 

Foundation Leadership Scholarships 1,500 1,500 

College Work Study Program 49,995 41,495 4,500 4,000 

Federal Nursing Loan 8,889 8,000 ____ 889

Totals $63,534 $49,495 $4,500 $9,539



Report from the Brunswick Junior College 
Foundation Scholarship Committee

RE: 1. Progress Report of Foundation Incentive Scholarship Recipients 
2. Proposal for Scholarship Program for the Academic Year 1977-70

The BJC Foundation Scholarship Committee wishes to express its sincere appre­ 
ciation to the Foundation for providing the funds which were used this year to 
attract some very outstanding students. The Committee further wishes to share 
some of the accomplishments of these students during their first quarter at BJC. 
This years recipients from the various academic divisions are as follows:

Division of Business Administration
Cynthia Wilson, Brunswick High School, no. 30 in graduating class, 900 SAT, 
3.1 HSA, Major - Business Administration, BJC fall quarter cum. avg. 2.62 
with 16 hours earned.

Division of Natural Science
Lee Moon, Brunswick High School, Valedictorian, Graduation Speaker,Outstanding 
student in Science, 1010 SAT, 3.8 HSA, Major - Pre-Engineering, BJC fall 
quarter cum. avg. 3.62 with 16 hours earned.

Deborah A. Fisher, Brunswick High School, Valedictorian, Honor Graduate, 
Georgia Key Award, Certificate of Merit, 1090 SAT, 3.8 HSA, Major - Mathe­ 
matics, BJC fall quarter cum. avg. 3.31 with 16 hours earned.

Division of Vocational Technical
Janice Townsend, Brunswick High School, V.P. of FCA, STAR Student, Newspaper 
Editor, 1310 SAT, 3.3 HSA, Major - Drafting, BJC fall quarter cum. avg. 2.69 
with 16 hours earned.

Division of Nursing
Dorothy L. Harvey, Glynn Academy, 1st Place Science Fair, 2nd Place in Region 
Science Fair, 960 SAT, 3.2 HSA, Major - Nursing, BJC fall quarter cum. avg. 
3.67 with 18 hours earned.

Division of Social Science
Leslie Ann Lanier, Brunswick High School, Certificate of Merit from University 
of Georgia, Society of Distinguised High School Students, Who's Who in 
American High Schools, 1000 SAT, 3.5 HSA, Major - Education, BJC fall quarter 
cum. avg. 3.62 with 16 hours earned.

Division of Humanities
Kirby Scott Coe, Brunswick High Schook, Outstanding American High School 
Student, Spanish Club, Drama Club, Staff of Yearbook, Newspaper, and Literary 
Magazine, 1220 SAT, 3.6 HSA, Major - Journalism, BJC fall quarter cu. avg. 
3.33 with 15 hours earned.

Proposals;
1. The BJC Foundation Scholarship Committee recommends to the Foundation that 

the Scholarship program as now established be continued. The Foundation now 
offers annually seven scholarships of $450.00 each to entering freshmen. These 
scholarships are awarded on the basis of recipients' high academic and/or creative 
abilities and leadership potentials.

2. In order to help further the academic development of the outstanding stu­ 
dents who received the scholarships their freshmen year, it is recommended that 
continued consideration be given to additional funds to extend the present 
scholarships.
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ANNUAL REPORT

The holder of the James D. Compton Chair for the Study of Private 

Enterprise assumed responsibilities on January 5, 1976. This report 

briefly lists and describes the activities of the Chairholder during 

the ensuing period. Also, the listing of Programs Projected and Under 

Consideration, suggests an additional direction and expansion of 

activities. This will be achieved by the promotion, sponsorship, and/or 

stimulation, of conferences, workshops, lectures, and seminars. It is 

believed that the effectiveness of the Chairholder can be greatly in­ 

creased by the chair serving as a catalyst with other organizations and 

groups.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Media Collection ————————————————————————————————————— 2 

Audio-Visual Collection ——————————————————————————————— 3 

.Film Strip Tape Lectures —————————————————————————————— 4 

Library Collection ——————————————————————————————————— 5 

NEXUS ——————————————————————————————————————————————— 9 

Activities of the Chairholder———————————————————————————11 

Teaching Program—————————————————————————————————————12 

Budget —————————————————————————————————————————————15 

Chair of Private Enterprise Conference——————————————————16 

Survey of Economic Attitudes————————————————————————————17 

Programs Projected, Planned, or Under Consideration-————————21
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MEDIA COLLECTION

On the following pages is an inventory of our Media Collection. 

The films and other items are used in the undergraduate and graduate 

courses taught by the Chairholder: Economic Development of the United 

States, Special Problems in Economics (Georgia Southern College), and 

Special Problems in Management (Georgia Southern College). Some of the 

Films have also been used by other faculty members in their courses, for 

example, Business Administration and Social Science. In addition our 

films have been loaned to such institutions as Augusta College and local 

high schools.

In order to increase the general use of our media library, we plan 

to prepare a brochure listing and describing the items in our film 

library and giving the procedure for borrowing them. These brochures 

will be circulated throughout this region to teachers, educational in­ 

stitutions, civic clubs, churches, professional organizations, and 

businesses.

It should be noted that some of our items were contributed thus 

saving Foundation funds. Almost all of the James D. Compton Library 

Collection was purchased with funds contributed by Mr. G. H. Achenbach 

of Piggly Wiggly Southern, Inc. The film, Free Enterprise, was also 

contributed by the same party. The filmstrip-tape teaching kit, Consumer 

Choice, was contributed by Proctor & Gamble.

/
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JAMES D. COMPTON CHAIR FOR 
THE STUDY OF PRIVATE ENTERPRISE

AUDIO-VISUAL COLLECTION

THE INCREDIBLE BREAD MACHINE

An entertaining Educational Film that transcends the scope of 
technical economics and deals with the critical social and business 
issues of our time.

FREEDOM 2000

^ Explains enterprise system through comments of observers from 
another planet studying the earth. Designed to correct common mis­ 
information about business.

IT'S EVERYBODY'S BUSINESS

Explains how our business system, built on a firm foundation of 
freedoms, has given America the highest standard of living in the 
world.

ONCE UPON A TIME

Highly entertaining dramatization of the stifling effect on business 
of unnecessary government regulation. Shows importance of protecting 
economic and political freedom.

THE INCREDIBLE VOYAGE OF MARK 0'GULLIVER

Tells story of unnecessary government intervention in lives and 
affairs of all o£ us. Also shows how the three branches of the 
government are intruding powers and ideas upon each other, and how 
the basic system of checks and balances in our Government are being 

C undermined.
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FILM STRIP TAPE LECTURES

ECONOMIC TOPICS

The Economics of Pollution 
The Economics of Crime 
The Economics of Poverty 
The Economics of the Oceans 
The Economics of Taxation 
Economic Stabilization Policies

ECONOMIC ISSUES IN AMERICAN DEMOCRACY

Unemployment and Inflation
The Profit System
Government and Our Economic System
The World Economy

CONSUMER CHOICE (contributed by Proctor & Gamble)

ECONOMICS FOR YOUNG AMERICANS (contributed by First National Bank)

Profits at Work
Business Means Business About Ecology
The Promise of Productivity
Money Matters
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LIBRARY COLLECTION

Anderson, Martin 

Armentans, D. T. 

Balleve, Faustino 

Bastiat, Frederic

Bien, Bettina 

Bohm-Bawerk, Eugen Von

Calderwood, James D. et al. 

Carson, Clarence B.

Castell, Alburey 

Chamberlain, John 

Curtiss, W. M. 

David, Donald K. et al. 

Dietze, Gottfried

Eggert, Jim 

Frankel, M. L. et al. 

Fleisher, Kopecky, Paul 

Friedman, Milton 

Garrett, Caret 

GreAves, Percy L.

THE FEDERAL BULLDOZER 

THE MYTHS OF ANTITRUST 

ESSENTIALS OF ECONOMICS

THE LAW
ECONOMIC SHOPHISMS 
POLITICAL ECONOMY 
ECONOMIC HARMONIES

THE WORKS OF LUDWIG VON MISES

CAPITAL AND INTEREST
VALUE AND PRICE
THE EXPLOITATION THEORY OF SOCIALISM - COMMUNISM

ECONOMICS IN THE CURRICULUM

THE FLIGHT FROM REALITY 
THE RATEFUL TURN 
THE AMERICAN TRADITION 
THROTTLING THE RAILROADS 
THE REBIRTH OF LIBERTY

ON LIBERTY MILL

THE ENTERPRISING AMERICANS

THE TARIFF IDEA

ECONOMIC EDUCATION IN THE SCHOOLS

IN DEFENSE OF PROPERTY 
THE FEDERALIST

WHAT IS ECONOMICS 

DEEP 1969

A PRIMER IN ECONOMICS 

CAPITALISM & FREEDOM 

THE PEOPLES POTTAGE

MISES MADE EASIER 
UNDERSTANDING THE DOLLAR CRISIS
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Greaves, Bettina B.

C

Hall, Verna M.

Hamilton, Alexander 

Harper, F. A.

Hayek, Fredrich A. 

Hazlitt, Henry

Hutt, William H. 

Jung, C. G. ,. . ' 

Kronish, Sidney J. 

Kirzner, Israel M.

Lewis, Darrell R. et al. 

Love, Robert 

Mackay, Charles

Manion, Clarence 

Moreell, Admiral Ben

Nappi, Andrew T. et al. 

North, Gary 

Opitz, Edmund A. 

Petro, Sylvester 

Phillips and Pearl

FREE MARKET ECONOMICS 
A BASIC READER 
FREE MARKET ECONOMICS 
A SYLLABUS

THE CHRISTIAN HISTORY OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

THE FEDERALIST :

WHY WAGES RISE
LIBERTY - A PATH TO ITS RECOVERY

CAPITALISM AND THE HISTORIANS
THE ROAD TO SERFDOM
THE CONSTITUTION OF LIBERTY

THE CONQUEST OF POVERTY
ECONOMICS IN ONE LESSON
THE FAILURE OF THE "NEW ECONOMICS"
WHAT YOU SHOULD KNOW ABOUT INFLATION
THE FOUNDATION OF MORALITY

INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM

THE UNDISCOVERED SELF

AUDIOVISUAL MATERIALS FOR TEACHING ECONOMICS

COMPETITIONS & ENTREPREURSHIPS 
THE ECONOMIC POINT OF VIEW

EDUCATIONAL GAMES AND SIMULATIONS IN ECONOMICS 

HOW TO START YOUR OWN SCHOOL

EXTRAORDINARY POPULAR DELUSIONS AND THE MADNESS 
OF CROWD

THE KEY TO PEACE

THE ADMIRABLE LOG 
THE ADMIRABLE LOG II

LEARNING ECONOMICS THROUGH CHILDREN'S STORIES 

AN INTRODUCTION TO CHRISTIAN ECONOMICS 

RELIGION AND CAPITALISM: ALLIES, NOT ENEMIES 

WAKE FORREST LAW REVIEW 

ELEMENTS OF ECONOMICS

/
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C

Read, Leonard E.

Roche, III George C.

Rothbard, Murray N.

Rushdoony, Rousas J. 

Russell, Dean 

Sennholz, Ran F. 

Sennholz, Mary 

Smith, Adam 

Sowell, Thomas 

Spencer, Herbert 

Sumner, William G. 

Thornton, Robert M.

THE COMING ARISTOCRACY
THE FREE MAN'S ALMANAC
ABC'S OF FREEDOM
THE FREE MARKET AND ITS ENEMY
CASTLES IN THE AIR
DEEPER THAN YOU THINK
HAVING MY WAY
ANYTHING THAT'S PEACEFUL
TALKING TO MYSELF
THE LOVE OF LIBERTY
WHO'S LISTENING
TO FREE OR FREEZE
THEN TRUTH WILL OUT
LET FREEDOM REIGN
ELEMENTS OF LIBERTARIAN LEADERSHIP
ACCENT ON THE RIGHT
INSTEAD OF VIOLENCE
GOVERNMENT AN IDEAL CONCEPT

FREDERIC BASTIAT A MAN ALONE
EDUCATION IN AMERICA
LEGACY OF FREEDOM
POWER
AMERICAN FEDERALISM
THE BALANCING ACT

WHAT HAS GOVERNMENT DONE TO OUR MONEY 
THE ESSENTIAL VON MISES 
AMERICA'S GREATEST DEPRESSION 
MAN ECONOMY AND STATE

THE MYTH OF OVER POPULATION

FREDERIC BASTIAT: IDEAS AND INFLUENCE

GOLD IS MONEY - INFLATION, OR GOLD STANDARD?

FAITH AND FREEDOM

THE WEALTH OF NATIONS, VOLUME ONE AND VOLUME TWO

RACE AND ECONOMICS

THE MAN VERSUS THE STATE

WHAT SOCIAL CLASSES OWE TO EACH OTHER

COGITATIONS FROM ALBERT JAY NOCK

t 1



von Mises, Ludwig

Weaver, Henry G. 

Welsh, Arthur L. 

White, Andrew D. 

Williams, Roger J.

THE THEORY OF MONEY AND CREDIT
LECTURE SERIES - CHAMPIONS OF FREEDOM
THEORY AND HISTORY
BUREAUCRACY
THE ANTI-CAPITALISTIC MENTALITY
PLANNING FOR FREEDOM
SOCIALISM
HUMAN ACTION
PLANNED CHAOS

THE MANSPRING OF HUMAN PROGRESS 

RESEARCH PAPER IN ECONOMIC EDUCATION 

FLAT MONEY INFLATION IN FRANCE 

YOU ARE EXTRAORDINARY

c

ESSAYS ON LIBERTY - VOLUME I, II, III, IV, VI,
VII, IX, X, XII
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ng

 s
om

et
hi

ng
 n

ew
? 

W
an

t t
o 

sp
ea

k 
to

 
ot

he
r 

pe
op

le
 w

ho
 h

av
e 

al
re

ad
y 

tri
ed

 it
9 

Kn
ow

­ 
in

g 
th

ei
r 

ex
pe

rie
nc

es
 m

ig
ht

 s
av

e 
yo

u 
a 

lo
t o

f 
. 

tim
e 

an
d 

m
on

ey
.

If 
yo

u'
re

 in
vo

lv
ed

 ih
 m

ak
in

g 
so

m
e 

ki
nd

 o
f 

ch
an

ge
 in

 p
os

ts
ec

on
da

ry
 e

du
ca

tio
n,

 y
ou

 a
l­ 

re
ad

y 
kn

ow
 h

ow
 d

iff
ic

ul
t 

it 
is 

to
 g

et
 th

e 
in

fo
r­

 
m

at
io

n 
yo

u 
ne

ed
—

w
he

n 
yo

u 
ne

ed
 it

. 
Th

er
e'

s 
ei

th
er

 s
o 

m
uc

h 
or

 s
o 

lit
tle

 in
fo

rm
at

io
n,

 y
ou

 
do

n'
t 

kn
ow

 w
he

re
 to

 b
eg

in
. 

Th
at

's
 w

hy
 N

EX
US

 
w

as
 c

re
at

ed
.

NE
XU

S 
is 

a 
"p

eo
pl

e 
ba

nk
." 

W
he

n 
yo

u 
ne

ed
 in

­ 
fo

rm
at

io
n,

 N
EX

US
 c

an
 c

on
ne

ct
 y

ou
 w

ith
 p

eo
pl

e 
w

ho
 c

an
 p

ro
vi

de
 it

. 
By

 l
in

ki
ng

 c
al

le
rs

 w
ith

 
kn

ow
le

dg
ea

bl
e 

pr
ac

tit
io

ne
rs

 a
nd

 e
xi

st
in

g 
ne

t­ 
w

or
ks

, 
NE

XU
S 

ac
ts

 a
s 

a 
cl

ea
rin

gh
ou

se
 to

 p
ro

­ 
m

ot
e 

th
e 

sh
ar

in
g 

of
 e

xp
er

ie
nc

e 
in

 th
e 

ed
uc

at
io

n 
co

m
m

un
ity

. 
Be

ca
us

e 
N

EX
U

S 
ac

ts
 q

ui
ck

ly
 b

y 
do

in
g 

m
os

t o
f i

ts
 w

or
k 

by
 p

ho
ne

, 
it 

sh
or

te
ns

 th
e 

tim
e 

ne
ed

ed
 fo

r s
ig

ni
fic

an
t p

ro
gr

am
s 

an
d 

id
ea

s 
to

 g
et

 o
ff 

th
e 

gr
ou

nd
, 

de
ve

lo
p,

 a
nd

 c
irc

ul
at

e.

H
O

W
 

N
E

X
U

S
 

W
O

R
K

S

NE
XU

S 
is 

as
 s

im
pl

e 
to

 u
se

 a
s 

a 
te

le
ph

on
e.
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l y
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 c
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A 
NE

XU
S 

st
af

f m
em

be
r 

w
ill 

di
sc

us
s 

yo
ur

 
qu

es
tio

n—
its

 b
ac

kg
ro

un
d,

 d
iff

ic
ul

ty
, 

an
d 

tim
e-

 
fra

m
e—

w
ith

 y
ou

. 
O

rd
in

ar
ily

, 
w

e'
ll 

re
fe

r 
yo

u 
rig

ht
 a

w
ay

 to
 e

xp
er

ts
, 

cl
ea

rin
gh

ou
se

s,
 a

nd
- 

so
m

et
im

es
 p

ub
lis

he
d 

re
so

ur
ce

s 
th

at
 c

an
 

su
pp

ly
 th

e 
in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
or

 g
ui

da
nc

e 
yo

u 
ne

ed
. 

If 
an

 i
m

m
ed

ia
te

 r
ef

er
ra

l 
ca

nn
ot

 b
e 

m
ad

e 
us

in
g 

ou
r 

in
fo

rm
at

io
n 

st
or

ag
e 

sy
st

em
, 

a 
NE

XU
S 

st
af

f m
em

be
r 

w
ill 

se
ar

ch
 f

or
 th

e 
in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
an

d 
ca

ll 
yo

u 
ba

ck
, 

pr
ob

ab
ly

 w
ith

in
 tw

o 
w

or
k­

 
in

g 
da

ys
.

H
o

w
 m

u
ch

 d
o 

I 
p

ay
?

N
ot

hi
ng

.

W
h

at
 d

o
es

 N
E

X
U

S
 '

co
ve

r'
?

In 
po

st
se

co
nd

ar
y 

ed
uc

at
io

n,
 p

ra
ct

ic
al

ly
 e

ve
ry

­ 
th

in
g.

 B
ut

 o
ur

 s
pe

ci
al

ty
 is

 e
ffe

ct
iv

e 
pr

og
ra

m
s,

 
kn

ow
le

dg
ea

bl
e 

pe
op

le
, 

an
d 

ne
w

 d
ev

el
op

­ 
m

en
ts

. 
W

e 
ha

ve
 a

 k
no

w
le

dg
ea

bl
e 

st
af

f a
nd

 a
 

gr
ow

in
g 

in
fo

rm
at

io
n 

sy
st

em
. 

W
e 

al
so

 h
av

e 
a 

lo
ng

 l
is

t o
f c

on
ta

ct
s—

pe
op

le
 w

e 
ha

ve
 u

se
d 

as
 r

ef
er

ra
ls

 in
 t

he
 p

as
t—

co
m

pl
et

e 
w

ith
 e

va
l­ 

ua
tio

ns
 f

ro
m

 p
eo

pl
e 

w
ho

 h
av

e 
as

ke
d 

th
em

 
fo

r 
he

lp
. 

If 
th

e 
in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
st

ill 
el

ud
es

 u
s,

 w
e 

se
ar

ch
 f

or
 r

ef
er

ra
ls

 fr
om

 o
ur

 n
et

w
or

ks
 o

f 
pr

ac
tit

io
ne

rs
, 

cl
ea

rin
gh

ou
se

s,
 a

nd
 a

ss
oc

ia
­ 

tio
ns

.

H
o

w
 d

o
es

 N
E

X
U

S
 c

h
o

o
se

 t
h

e 
ri

g
h

t 
re

fe
rr

al
 

fo
r 

m
y 

q
u

es
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o
n

?
C

ha
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es
 a

re
 th

at
 w

e 
ar

e 
pe

rs
on

al
ly

 a
c­

 
qu

ai
nt

ed
 w

ith
 th

e 
re

fe
rr

al
's

 w
or

k,
 h

av
e 

us
ed

 
th

at
 r

ef
er

ra
l o

n 
qu

es
tio

ns
 s

im
ila

r 
to

 y
ou

rs
, 

an
d 

ha
ve

 r
ec

ei
ve

d 
a 

fa
vo

ra
bl

e 
ev

al
ua

tio
n 

of
 

th
e 

re
fe

rra
l f

ro
m

 o
th

er
 c

al
le

rs
..W

he
n 

w
e 

re
fe

r 
yo

u.
to

 p
eo

pl
e 

an
d 

pr
og

ra
m

s 
w

e 
ha

ve
 n

ot
 

co
nt

ac
te

d 
be

fo
re

, 
we

 u
su

al
ly

 c
al

l t
he

m
 f

irs
t t

o 
m

ak
e 

su
re

 th
at

 th
ey

 h
av

e 
th

e 
sp

ec
ifi

c 
in

fo
rm

a­
 

tio
n 

yo
u 

ne
ed

.

W
h

at
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in
d

s 
of

 q
u

es
ti

o
n

s 
d

o
es

 N
E

X
U

S
 d

ea
l 

w
it

h
?

So
m

et
im

es
 it

's 
ea

si
er

 to
 s

ay
 w

ha
t k

in
ds

 o
f q

ue
s­

 
tio

ns
 w

e 
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n'
t 

ha
nd

le
. 

W
e 

do
n'

t d
o 

ro
ut

in
e 

re
­ 

se
ar

ch
 o

r 
ke

ep
 tr

ac
k 

of
 p

ub
lis

he
d 

or
 o

ng
oi

ng
 

re
se

ar
ch

. 
W

e 
do

n'
t 

re
fe

r 
pe

op
le

 to
 jo

bs
, 

re
co

m
­ 

m
en

d 
co

ns
ul

ta
nt

s,
 fi

nd
 fu

nd
in

g 
fo

r p
ro

gr
am

s,
 o

r 
du

pl
ic

at
e 

th
e 

w
or

k 
of

 o
th

er
 c

le
ar

in
gh

ou
se

s.
 W

e 
ar

e 
co

nc
er

ne
d 

w
ith

 t
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pr
ac

f/c
e 

an
d 

th
e 

ef
fe

c­
 

tiv
en

es
s 
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 e

du
ca

tio
na

l 
pr

og
ra

m
s 

an
d 

ch
an

ge
s 

of
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an
y 

ki
nd

s.
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 c
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d 
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A
re

 r
eq

ue
st

s 
fo

r 
in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
by

 m
ai

l 
ac

­ 
ce

pt
ed

?
N

o.
 A

ns
w

er
in

g 
m

ai
l t

ak
es

 to
o 

m
uc

h 
tim

e 
an

d 
yi

el
ds

 t
oo

 li
ttl

e 
sa

tis
fa

ct
io

n.
 M

os
t 

pe
op

le
 s

ta
te

 
th

ei
r 

qu
es

tio
ns

 b
et

te
r w

he
n 

th
ey

 c
an

 ta
lk

 th
em

 
ou

t. 
W

e,
 t

oo
, 

ca
n 

gi
ve

 m
or

e 
in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
ab

ou
t 

re
fe

rr
al

s 
w

he
n 

w
e 

ta
lk

 w
ith

 y
ou

 o
n 

th
e 

ph
on

e.
 S

o 
pl

ea
se

 c
al

l. 
A

fte
r 

al
l, 

it'
s 

fre
e.

W
he

n 
ca

n 
I c

al
l?

9 
a.

m
. 

to
 5

 p
.m

. 
Ea

st
er

n 
tim

e,
 M

on
da

y 
th

ro
ug

h 
Fr

id
ay

.
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T
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U
S
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N
E

X
U

S

H
er

e 
ar

e 
so

m
e 

th
in

gs
 to

 k
ee

p 
in

 m
in

d 
w

he
n 

yo
u 

us
e 

N
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U
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• 
M

ak
e 

yo
ur

 q
ue

st
io

ns
 a

s 
sp

ec
ifi

c 
as

 
po

ss
ib

le
. 

Th
at

 h
el

ps
 u

s 
m

ak
e 

co
nn

ec
tio

ns
 

re
la

te
d 

di
re

ct
ly

 t
o 

yo
ur

 n
ee

ds
.

• 
Le

t 
us

 k
no

w
 h

ow
 y

ou
 p

la
n 

to
 u

se
 t

he
 

re
so

ur
ce

. 
Th

is
 h

el
ps

 u
s 

de
ci

de
 w

ia
t 

ki
nd

s 
of

 r
es

ou
rc

es
 a

re
 m

os
t 

ap
pr

op
ria

te
. 

Fo
r 

ex
am

pl
e,

 i
f y

ou
r 

pu
rp

os
e 

is 
to

 p
er

su
ad

e 
ot

he
rs

 t
ha

t 
a 

pr
og

ra
m

 h
as

 w
or

ke
d 

el
se

­ 
w

he
re

, 
yo

u'
ll 

pr
ob

ab
ly

 n
ee

d 
w

rit
te

n 
as

 w
el

l 
as

 a
ne

cd
ot

al
 i

nf
or

m
at

io
n.

 O
r, 

if 
yo

u 
ha

ve
 

en
co

un
te

re
d 

a 
pr

ob
le

m
 i

n 
im

pl
em

en
tin

g 
an

 
id

ea
, 

yo
u'

ll 
w

an
t 

to
 b

e 
co

nn
ec

te
d 

w
ith

 
so

m
eo

ne
 w

ho
 h

as
 d

ea
lt 

w
ith

 a
 s

im
ili

ar
 

pr
ob

le
m

—
so

m
eo

ne
 w

ho
 h

as
 b

ee
n 

in
 y

ou
r 

si
tu

at
io

n 
be

fo
re

. 
P

le
as

e 
be

 c
an

di
d;

 t
he

 
in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
yo

u 
gi

ve
 u

s 
is 

co
nf

id
en

tia
l.

• 
If 

yo
u 

ha
ve

 a
lre

ad
y 

tri
ed

 l
ea

ds
 t

ha
t 

di
dn

't 
pa

n 
ou

t—
hu

nc
he

s,
 o

th
er

 le
ad

s,
 o

r 
ag

en
ci

es
—

te
ll 

us
 a

bo
ut

 t
he

m
. 

Th
es

e 
le

ad
s 

of
te

n 
st

ar
t 

us
 o

n 
a 

ne
w

 tr
ac

k 
th

at
 c

an
 h

el
p,

 
us

 a
ns

w
er

 y
ou

r 
qu

es
tio

n 
m

or
e 

qu
ic

kl
y.

• 
Te

ll 
us

 w
ha

t 
yo

ur
 d

ea
dl

in
es

 a
re

. 
It 

he
lp

s 
us

 t
o 

kn
ow

 h
ow

 r
ap

id
ly

 y
ou

 n
ee

d 
th

e 
in

fo
rm

at
io

n.
• 

G
iv

e 
us

 a
 t

hu
m

bn
ai

l 
sk

et
ch

 o
f y

ou
r 

in
st

itu
tio

n.
 B

e 
re

ad
y 

to
 te

ll 
us

 s
om

et
hi

ng
 

ab
ou

t 
its

 s
iz

e,
 s

tu
de

nt
s,

 c
on

tro
l 

(p
ub

lic
 o

r 
pr

iv
at

e)
, 

en
vi

ro
nm

en
t, 

an
d 

in
st

itu
tio

na
l 

co
ns

tra
in

ts
. 

Th
es

e 
de

ta
ils

 h
el

p 
us

 t
o 

co
n­

 
ne

ct
 y

ou
 w

ith
 p

eo
pl

e 
fro

m
 p

la
ce

s 
si

m
ila

r 
to

 y
ou

rs
.
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 o
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 fi

rs
t 3

 y
ea

rs
 w

e'
ve

 h
an

dl
ed

 o
ve

r 
50

00
 

qu
es

tio
ns

. 
To

 g
iv

e 
yo

u 
a 

gr
as

p 
of

 th
e 

ra
ng

e,
 

he
re

 a
re

 a
 fe

w
 e

xa
m

pl
es

:

• 
A 

fa
cu

lty
 m

em
be

r 
w

an
te

d 
to

 k
no

w
 w

ha
t 

sc
ho

ol
s 

si
m

ila
r 

to
 h

is
 h

ad
 d

ev
el

op
ed

 i
nt

er
­ 

di
sc

ip
lin

ar
y 

fre
sh

m
an

 y
ea

r 
pr

og
ra

m
s,

 f
oc

us
­ 

in
g 

on
 a

 p
ar

tic
ul

ar
 th

em
e.

 W
e 

pu
t-h

im
 in

 
to

uc
h 

w
ith

 t
hr

ee
 p

eo
pl

e 
w

ho
 h

ad
 d

ev
el

op
ed

 
pr

og
ra

m
s 

at
 d

iff
er

en
t 

in
st

itu
tio

ns
.

• 
A 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t 

of
fic

er
 in

vo
lv

ed
 i

n 
bu

dg
et

 p
ro

je
ct

io
ns

 w
an

te
d 

to
 d

et
er

m
in

e 
co

st
 o

f 
liv

in
g 

es
tim

at
es

 fo
r 

th
e 

ne
xt

 f
iv

e 
ye

ar
s.

 W
e 

co
nn

ec
te

d 
hi

m
 w

ith
 s

ev
er

al
 r

e­
 

se
ar

ch
er

s 
w

ho
 h

ad
 k

no
w

le
dg

e 
of

 n
at

io
na

l 
an

d 
lo

ca
l 

pr
oj

ec
tio

ns
.

• 
A 

re
ge

nt
 c

al
le

d 
to

 a
sk

 w
ho

 w
ou

ld
 k

no
w

 
ab

ou
t c

rit
er

ia
 u

se
d 

by
 p

ro
pr

ie
ta

ry
 s

ch
oo

ls
 

to
 g

ra
nt

 a
ss

oc
ia

te
 d

eg
re

es
. 

W
e 

pu
t 

he
r 

in
 

to
uc

h 
w

ith
 p

eo
pl

e 
fro

m
 t

w
o 

Q
th

er
 s

ta
te

s 
w

ho
 h

ad
 d

ev
el

op
ed

 c
rit

er
ia

 f
or

 th
e 

ap
pr

ov
al

 
of

 t
w

o-
ye

ar
 o

cc
up
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io

na
l 

pr
og

ra
m

s.
• 

A 
st

ud
en

t 
w

an
te

d 
to

 k
no

w
 h

ow
 o

th
er

s 
m

an
ag

ed
 t

o 
ge

t 
cr

ed
it 

fo
r 

st
ud

en
t 

le
ad

er
­ 

sh
ip

 w
or

k.
 W

e 
pu

t 
he

r 
in

 c
on

ta
ct

 w
ith

 
se

ve
ra

l 
pe

op
le

 w
ho

 a
w

ar
de

d 
cr

ed
it 

fo
r 

st
ud

en
t 

go
ve

rn
m

en
t 

w
or

k.
• 

A 
pe

rs
on

 n
ew

ly
 in

 c
ha

rg
e 

of
 a

 fa
cu

lty
 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t 

pr
og

ra
m

 w
an

te
d 

to
 k

no
w

 h
ow

 
ot

he
rs

 r
an

 s
im

ili
ar

 p
ro

gr
am

s 
in

 t
he

ir 
in

st
itu

­ 
tio

ns
. 

In
 o

rd
er

 th
at

 h
e 

m
ig

ht
 v

is
it 

so
m

e 
op

er
at

io
na

l 
pr

og
ra

m
s,

 w
e 

co
nn

ec
te

d 
hi

m
 

w
ith

 s
ev

er
al

 p
eo

pl
e 

in
 h

is
 s

ta
te

 w
ho

 h
av

e 
al

re
ad

y 
im

pl
em

en
te

d 
fa

cu
lty

 d
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
pr

og
ra

m
s.

• 
A 

co
lle

ge
 p

re
si

de
nt

 w
an

te
d 

to
 k

no
w

 
w

ha
t 

ot
he

r 
m

ed
iu

m
-s

iz
e 

sc
ho

ol
s 

ha
d 

re
­ 

ce
nt

ly
 r

e-
ev

al
ua

te
d 

th
ei

r 
to

ta
l 

at
hl

et
ic

s 
pr

og
ra

m
. 

W
e 

pu
t 

hi
m

 i
n 

to
uc

h 
w

ith
 s

ev
er

al
 

in
st

itu
tio

ns
 w

hi
ch

 h
ad

 r
ec

en
tly

 c
om

pl
et

ed
 

se
lf-

st
ud

ie
s 

an
d 

co
m

e 
up

 w
ith

 d
iff

er
en
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ACTIVITIES OF THE CHAIRHOLDER

Speeches; Place

Brunswick Press Club

A.A.U.W.

Knights of Columbus State Convention

Brunswick Optimists Club

Brunswick Junior College Commencement

Dalton Junior College America Series

Georgia Foundation of Independent Colleges

Brunswick Kiwanis Club

St. Simons Rotary Club

Brunswick Rotary Club

Georgia Adult Education Association

Date

February 25, 1976 

March 20, 1976 

May 15, 1976 

May 20, 1976 

June 5, 1976 

July 27, 1976 

September 15, 1976 

November 30, 1976 

January 4, 1977 

February 17, 1977 

March 3, 1977

Professional Meetings, Conferences, etc.

Georgia Association of Economic Educators January 29-30, 1976 

Avon Scholarship Selection Committee April 9, 1976

Annual Chair of Private Enterprise Conference
May 25-26, 1976

Southern Economics Association

Ga. Southern College Tax Conference

Ga. Association of Economics Educators

November 18-20, 1976 

December 10, 1976 

February 18, 1977
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TEACHING PROGRAM

c

Non Credit Course: Through the Division of Continuing Education, a course 

entitled "Free Enterprise - Myth and Reality" was offered in the 

winter quarter of 1976. The description of the course was as follows:

Understanding of the free enterprise system is based more on 
myths than truths. What do you believe about the system? Why? 
What is the alternative to free enterprise? This course gives you 
the opportunity to examine the free enterprise system and its 
place in the economy through such controversial topics as: auto­ 
mation, the national debt, minimum wage, government enterprise, 
profits, the fairness or unfairness of income taxes, business 
ethics, and free enterprise versus socialism.

Credit Courses; Each quarter "Economics 133, Economic Development of

the United States," was offered to our regular students. Enrollment 

has been full each quarter.

Graduate Courses; Through the Georgia Southern College Graduate Program 

on the Brunswick Junior College Campus, the following courses were 

offered:

Management 796; This course dealt with"The Other Side of Profit." 
Many corporations and businessmen are going above and beyond 
their obligations for meeting needs of society through effective 
corporate social action, community welfare, recreational programs 
for minority groups, scholarship programs, and many others. 
This course reviewed such programs, examined the rationale for 
them, and evaluatedtheir contributions from the standpoint of 
the corporation, the stock holders, the employees, and the public.

Economics 796: This course was for in-service teachers and each 
teacher was given a $50. scholarship. The cost to the foundation 
of these scholarships with sixteen teachers enrolled was $800. 
However, the instructor's compensation of $1000. for teaching the 
course was paid to the foundation. Thus the Foundation netted a 
profit of $200 or 25% on this project. This course is scheduled 
to be offered in Jesup during the spring quarter. A grant has 
been requested from the ITT-Rayonier Foundation. This grant 
will cover all expenses including tuition and text books.
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The description of the course was as follows:

This course helped teachers, counsellors, and administrators 
examine the U. S. free enterprise system and the wide variety of 
business careers it creates within the nation's economy, and 
to share such knowledge with their students.

c.

c
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OUTSIDE SPEAKERS IN CREDIT COURSES

Jack Hanley, Hercules Inc.

Henry S. Godshall, Brunswick Pulp and Paper Company

Peter Smith, American National Bank

H. G. Fitzpatrick, Brunswick Labor Council

William 0. Inman, III, Fuller and DeLoach

Frank Still, Belk Hudson

Calvin Waye, Waye's Supermarket

Philip T. Newton, Dixie O'Brien

John Davis, Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Co.
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FINANCIAL

1976 
Budget

1976 
Expenditures

Proposed 1977 
Budget

Salaries
Chairholder 
Secretary

Telephone
Printing
Office Supplies
Media Center
Postage
Travel
Equipment
Grants-in-Aid
Seminar Expense

Total Budget

$ 25,000.00 
2,600.00

-0- 
2,000.00

150.00 
1,925.00

900.00
900.00 

2,000.00
-0-
-0-

35,500.00

Funds from other sources
Regents - (BJC) 12,475.00 
Ga. Southern College_____

Total Foundation 
Funds $ 23,000.00

$ 25,000.00
1,213.04

583.97
504.00
423.81

1,170.99
-0-
419.96

1,927.80
800.00
267.84

32,311.41

12,475.00
1,100.00

$ 18,736.41

$ 25,000.00 
2,600.00

600.00 
1,000.00

200.00 
1,500.00 
1,000.00

700.00
500.00 

-0- 
2,375.00

35,475.00

12,475.00

$23,000.00

/ 7 7C/2.
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SECOND ANNUAL

CHAIR OF PRIVATE ENTERPRISE CONFERENCE 

Cloister Hotel, Sea Island 

February 20-21, 1977

The Conference will focus on the effort of academia, business, government 
and the media to promote economic understanding, particularly dealing with 
the relationship of Chairs of Private Enterprise with each of these sectors 
of society.

The program will feature:

Mr. Bert Lance, President Carter's Director of the Office of 
Management and Budget

Mr. Charles Pilliod, Chairman of the Board, The Goodyear Tire and 
Rubber Company

The Advertising Council, Creators of the $2.5 million Understanding 
Economics Campaign.

The Honorable Elliot Richardson, Secretary of Commerce (tentative)

Owens/Corning Fiberglass, Discussing their successful employee 
economic education program.

Dr. Jon Udell, Holder, The University of Wisconsin's Chair of 
American Enterprise and Economic Development.

There will also be ample opportunity for informal discussion with the 
Holders of the various existing Chairs of Private Enterprise.

About fifty universities, forty corporations and several foundations, all 
of which have expressed an interest in economic understanding, are being 
invited to attend the Conference.

There is a $25.00 registration fee to attend the Conference. Individual 
meals will be extra.
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SURVEY OF ECONOMIC ATTITUDES

On the next page is a copy of a questionnaire widely used to 

ascertain economic attitudes. On the following page is a tabulation 

of answers obtained from students in an Economics class at Kent 

State University (Ohio), from a public survey, and from students 

in a class in the History of Economic Development at Brunswick 

Junior College (Fall Quarter).

L
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SURVEY OF ECONOMIC ATTITUDES

1. What percent profit on each dollar of the sales do you think the 
average manufacturer makes on sales, after taxes?___________

2. Do you think business as a whole is making:

Too much profit ________

A reasonable profit ________

Not enough profit ________

Other/Don't know ________

3. Which current problem do you feel should have the highest governmental 
priority?

_____Unemployment _____Energy Shortage 

Inflation Law Enforcement

_____Political Ethics _____Taxes

_____Business Ethics

4. What do you think is the most practical way for workers to increase 
their standard of living—by all workers producing more, or by all 
workers getting more of the money companies are already making? (check one)

Produce more ____ 

Get more of what the company makes - 

Other

5. Do you plan to vote in the November Election? 

____Yes ____No ____Don't Know

6. If the election were held tomorrow would you vote for

______Jimmy Carter ____Gerald Ford _____Others ____None

7. What degree of trust and confidence do you have in the following 
institutions in our society?

INSTITUTIONS High Trust Reasonable Trust Low Trust

Banks
Armed Forces
Churches
Small Companies
Doctors
Federal Courts
Media Reporters, Press

( Radio, T.V.
^~ Colleges & Universities 

Lawyers 
Labor Unions 
The Presidency 
Congress
City Government ______ _____ _____ . -^ /" f ̂ 1
Large Companies _____ ~~~~ ~~~~~ '
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SURVEY OF ECONOMIC ATTITUDES - TABULATION OF ANSWERS

1. What percent profit on each dollar of the sales do you think the 
average manufacturer makes on sales, after taxes?

Brunswick Junior College Kent State Public Actual

18.7 18 33 4.6 

2. Do you think business as a whole is making: 

Brunswick Junior College Kent State Public
Too much profit

A reasonalbe profit

Not enough profit

Other /Don't know

3. Which current problem do 
priority?

31% Unemployment

34%

21%

Inflation

Political Ethics
'•

10.3 40% 45% 

82.9 57.1 39% 

6.9 2.9 6% 

0 0 10% 

you feel should have the highest governmental

7% Energy Shortage

0 Law Enforcement

7% Taxes

0 Business Ethics

4. What do you think is the most practical way for workers to increase 
their standard of living—by all workers producing more, or by all 
workers getting more of the money companies are already making? (check one)

Bwk. Jr. College Kent State Public Produce more 55%

Get more of what the company makes 38% 

Other 7%

5. Do you plan to vote in the November Election?

Brunswick Junior College Yes No Don't Know
93% 7%

Kent State 69% 14% 17%

6. If the election were held tomorrow would you vote for

Jimmy Carter Gerald Ford 
Brunswick Junior College

44% 48%

Kent State 34% 46%

45.7%
i
34.3%

20%

42% 

34% 

24%

Others None
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7. What degree of trust and confidence do you have in the following 
institutions in our society?

Ranking of institutions High to Low Trust based on combined high 
and reasonable trust votes.

Kent State

1. Banks
2. Churches
3. Small companies
4. Armed Forces
5. Federal Court
6. Doctor
7. Colleges & Universities
8. Media Reporters, Press, T.V.
9. The Presidency

10. Lawyers
11. Labor Unions
12. Congress
13. Large City Government
14. Large Companies

Brunswick Junior College

1. Colleges & Universities
2. Banks

3-4. Armed Forces
3-4. Churches

5. Small Companies
6. The Presidency
7. Large Companies
8. Lawyers

9-10. Doctors
9-10. Congress

11-12. Federal Courts
11-12. Labor Unions

13. City Government
14. Media Reporters, Press, T.V.
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Boy Scout Merit Badge Workshop: The Chairholder has suggested to the District 

Executive of the Boy Scouts that a workshop be held at Brunswick Junior 

College under the sponsorship of the Division of Continuing Education 

and the James D. Compton Chair. This program would aid Boy Scouts in 

earning their merit badges in American Business. The requirements for 

this award requires a knowledge of the private enterprise system. Local 

business leaders would be involved in the presentation of this program.

"You and the American Economy": A program for high school students. This 

program will be patterned after the program being sponsored by the 

Georgia State University Chair of Private Enterprise with funds provided 

by the Rotary Club of Atlanta. It is a day-long program designed to give 

selected high school students a comprehensive overview of the American 

Economic System. Seminar topics include, "Profits and the Golden Rule," 

"How to Start Your Own Business", ."Productivity", and "Consumer Power." 

Business leaders participate in leading the seminars. The students 

work competively in teams and tests are given at the end of the day to 

determine winners of cash prizes.

Economic Education Awards Program: This program will be patterned after one 

being sponsored by the Minnesota State Council on Economic Education 

through a special grant from the General Mills Foundation. Some teachers 

are providing economic education in a highly effective manner. Unfortunately, 

the techniques and results of many of these teacher efforts are not being 

shared or rewarded as they ought. Teachers not presently involved may be 

asking themselves why they should get involved if their efforts will go 

unnoticed and unrewarded by those outside their classrooms. The purpose
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PROGRAMS PROJECTED, PLANNED, OR UNDER CONSIDERATION

Economic Policy Series; This program will be open to the public. Faculty 

and students of the college, public and private school teachers, 

businessmen, and professional people will be especially invited. Each 

session will consist of a presentation of 20-40 minutes, reaction from 

a four member panel, and questions from the audience to the speaker and 

members of the panel. The schedule is as follows:

I. The Overregulation of Business (March 31) 
Speaker: Robert Turner, Hercules Inc.

II. Deregulation of Transportation (April 7)
Speaker: James Fiveash, Five Transportation Co,

III. Control of Fisheries Industry (April 14) 
Speaker: J. Roy Duggan, King Shrimp Co.

IV. Enviromental Enhancement ' '-•'" (April 21) 
Speaker:

V. Labor & Business: Partnership or Conflict
(April 28)

Speaker: Henry S. Godshall and Rod Miller, 
Brunswick Pulp and Paper Co.

VI. Inflation and the Future of Private Enterprise 
Who controls our financial institution? 
Government Control of Financial Institution

(May 5) 
Speaker: Pete Smith, American National Bank
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C

3. The Military-Industrial Complex: Myth or Reality

4. Foreign Control of Natural Resources

5. Productivity: Free Enterprise vs. Government

6. Employment: Free Enterprise vs. Government

7. Architech as Entrepreneur: Opportunity Under the Free 
	Enterprise System

8. How Much Free Enterprise: To Regulate or Not to Regulate?

This program will be offered on Sea Island.
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of this program will be to provide a community recognition and annual 

reward program aimed at: (1) documenting the increases in economic 

literacy resulting from quality teaching: (2) honoring the outstanding 

teaching practices of the local economics educator: (3) encouraging 

local teachers to formalize descriptions of their economic education 

practices——in this region. Each applicant will submit a description 

of their economic education teaching experience according to a specific 

reporting procedure. These reports may cover a course, one or more 

parts of a course, or particular procedures followed with a course or 

school program. The reports will be judged by a panel of outstanding 

and competent persons. Awards and recognition will be provided.

Seminars for special groups; It has been suggested that seminars on

private enterprise be offered for clergymen, state legislators, etc.

View From the Top; Top Executives Assess America's Economic Future:

In the next 25 years the American economy will be put to test as never 

before in our 200 year history. The issue facing the American people 

will be the choice between free enterprise and central government 

economic control leading to socialism. The thesis of this symposium is 

that a better quality of life and greater progress along the road toward 

the American Dream will be realized.through the private enterprise system 

controlled by free people making free decisions. 

The th.esis will be developed through a series of presentations:

1. The Road Ahead: Must the United States Follow Britian?

2. The Search For Energy: Free Enterprise vs. Government
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BRUNSWICK COLLEGE FOUNDATION, INC.

FINANCE COMMITTEE

MINUTES 

January 21, 1977

Present: Ralph Bufkin, Chairman, Jim Langston, Charles W. 
Wells, Gene Nichols, and Faye Barber.

The Finance Committee met at Brunswick Junior College to 
review financial reports for 1976, to review available funds to 
support needs for 1977, and to formalize recommendations to the 
Board of Trustees at its regular meeting on February 8, 1977.

The following reports of the Foundation and of the J.D. 
Compton Chair of Private Enterprise were reviewed:

Balance Sheet
Summary of Changes in Fund Balance, Foundation
Summary of Changes in Fund Balance, Compton Chair
Summary of Contributions - Foundation
Summary of Contributions - Compton Chair
Analysis of Investments
Summary of Expenditures of President's Discretionary Fund
Budget Comparison Report - Compton Chair
Estimated Needs to fund Financial Aid Programs

The committee confirmed the actions of the committee 
chairman concerning the sale of selected stocks as indicated on 
the Analysis of Investments, after consultation with other 
committee members by phone. The committee further confirmed 
the sale of the mobile classroom unit for $2,200. This unit was 
no longer needed by Brunswick Junior College.

After a study of the financial report, the following recom­ 
mendations were made:

1. To watch the market with the idea of selling 
the IBM and DuPont stock.

2. To enter an order to sell the ITT stock if it 
drops to 31 or rises to 36.

3. To use the funds in the Golden Savings account 
to purchase 15 additional units of E.F. Hutton 
Corporate Income Fund.

During a review and discussion of the J.D. Compton Chair 
of Private Enterprise fund it was pointed out by Mr. McMillan
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that the purpose of this fund is to provide current funds in the 
form of cash to support the expenses of the Chair. He also 
suggested that gifts of stock will be made when the market is at 
its predicted highest.

The committee therefore recommends that the Assistant 
Treasurer be authorized to sell stock currently held by the 
J.D. Compton Chair of Private Enterprise and any acquired in 
the future.

After reviewing the projected revenue, the committee voted 
to submit the following budget for approval:

Academic Scholarships $3,150,00
Leadership Scholarships 1,500.00
College Work-Study Program 4,000.00
Federal Nursing Loan ___JS89_.J)0

Total Financial Aid Funding $ 9,539.00
President's Discretionary Fund 1,000.00
Miscellaneous Operating Expenses 250.J3Q

TOTAL Anticipated Expenditures, 1977 $10^,78£._00

After reviewing the J.D. Compton Chair of Private Enterprises 
fund, it was approved to fund up to $23,000.00 for 1977 to be 
allocated according to the request, of the J.D. Compton Chair of 
Private Enterprise Committee.

The following recommendations were approved by the committee 
to be submitted to the Board of Trustees on February 8, 1977:

1. The Finance Committee recommends that all security 
assets;i.e., stocks and bonds, be placed in a custodial 
account at American National Bank to facilitate timely 
management of these securities.

2. The Finance Committee recommends the following 
resolution: RESOLVED, that the First National Bank 
be designated as a depository of this corporation 
and that funds of this corporation deposited in First 
National Bank be subject to withdrawal upon checks, 
notes, drafts, bills of exchange, acceptances, under­ 
takings of other orders for the payment of money when 
signed on behalf of this corporation by any TWO of its 
following officers to wit: CHAIRMAN, 1st VICE PRESIDENT, 
TREASURER, ASSISTANT TREASURER.

RESOLVED, that First National Bank of Brunswick is 
hereby authorized to pay any such orders and also to 
receive the same for credit of or in payment from the 
payee or any other holder without inquiry as to the 
circumstances of issue or the disposition of the proceeds 
even if drawn to the individual order of any signing 
officer or tendered in payment of his individual obligatior
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2. Con't
That the foregoing powers and authority will 

continue until written notice of revocation has 
been delivered to First National Bank of Brunswick,

RESOLVED, that the secretary of this corporation 
be and he hereby is authorized to certify to First 
National Bank of Brunswick the foregoing resolutions 
and that the provisions thereof are in conformity 
with the charter and by-laws of this corporation.

3. The Finance Committee recommends the following 
resolution concerning purchases and sales of securities:

RESOLVED, that any of the following officers, to 
wit: CHAIRMAN, 1st VICE CHAIRMAN, TREASURER, ASSISTANT 
TREASURER, CHAIRMAN OF FINANCE COMMITTEE, of this 
corporation be, and they hereby are, fully authorized 
and empowered to transfer, convert, endorse, sell, 
assign, set over and deliver any and all shares of 
stock, bonds, debentures, notes, subscription warrants, 
stock purchase warrants, evidences of indebtedness, or 
other securities now or hereafter standing in the name 
of or owned by this corporation, and to make, execute 
and deliver, under the name of this corporation, any* and 
all written instruments of assignment and transfer 
necessary or proper to effectuate the authority here­ 
by conferred.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that whenever there shall be 
annexed to any instrument of assignment and transfer, 
executed pursuant to and in accordance with the fore­ 
going resolution, a certificate of the President, Vice 
President, Treasurer, Secretary or an Assistant Secretary 
or Assistant Treasurer of this Corporation in office 
at the date of such certificate, and such certificate 
shall set forth these resolutions and shall state that 
these resolutions are in full force and effect and 
shall also set forth the names of the persons who are 
then officers of this corporation, then all persons 
to whom such instrument with the annexed certificate 
shall thereafter come, shall be entitled, without 
further inquiry or investigation and regardless of the 
date of such certificate, to assume and to act in 
reliance upon the assumption that the shares of stock 
or other securities named in such instrument were there­ 
fore duly and properly transferred, endorsed, sold, 
assigned, set over and delivered by this corporation, 
and that with respect to such securities the authority 
of these resolutions and of such officers is still in 
full force and effect.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

Respectfully submitted,

Faye H. Barber 
Ralph Bufkin
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Jim Langston 
Charles W. Wells 
Eugene Nichols 
Winebert D. Flexer

rwh
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BRUNSWICK COLLEGE FOUNDATION, INC.

BALANCE SHEET 

December 31, 1976

ASSETS:

General Account

Cash in Bank - Demand Deposit 
Cash in Bank - Golden Savings 
Investments - Common & Preferred Stock

(At Cost) 
TOTAL ASSETS GENERAL AC

$ 5,860.40 
14,132.38 
84,980.12

$104,972.90

Compton Chair _of Private Enterprise Account

Cash in Bank - Demand Deposit 
Cash in Bank - Golden Savings 
Temporary Investments

Savings Certificates - Glynn Federal 
Investments: Common Stock

(At Cost)
TOTAL ASSETS COMPTON CHAIR OF PRIVATE 
ENTERPRISE ACCOUNT

TOTAL ASSETS

$ 1,662.17 
11,474.61

12,921.84
7,248.95

$ 33,307.57

$138,280.47

c

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE: 

Fund Balance

General Account
Compton Chair of Private Enterprise

TOTAL FUND BALANCE

$104,972.90 
33,307.57

$138,280.47



BRUNSWICK COLLEGE FOUNDATION, INC.

GENERAL ACCOUNT

SUMMARY OF CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 

For Year Ended December 31, 1976

BALANCE JANUARY I, 1976

ADDITIONS:
Cash Donations (As per Exhibit I) 
Miscellaneous Cash Donations

Designated for Earl F. Hargett
Dedication 

Interest Income 
Dividends (Exhibit III)

BALANCE JANUARY 1, 1977 PLUS ADDITIONS

$12,150.00 

1,453.85

339.85
5,466.43

$ 98,338.65

$ 19,410.13 

$117,748.78

DEDUCTIONS:
Transfers to Brunswick Junior College

CWSP Matching Funds
Federal Nursing Loan Fund
Honors Scholarship
Leadership Scholarship 

Presidents' Discretionary Fund
(Exhibit IV) 

Earl F. Hargett Building Dedication
Expense

Safety Deposit Box Rental 
Loss on Investments (Exhibit III)

$3,161.04
833.13

3,150.00
1,000.00 $ 8,194.17 

556.68

1,307.24

11.50
2,706.29

BALANCE DECEMBER 31, 1976

$ 12,775.88 

$104,972.90
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• BRUNSWICK COLLEGE FOUNDATION, INC. '

COMPTON CHAIR OF PRIVATE ENTERPRISE ', 

SUMMARY OF CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE : '•'•• . 

For Year Ended December 31, 1976

BALANCE - JANUARY 1, 1976 $24,731.66

ADDITIONS:
Cash Donations (as per Exhibit II) $23,100.00 
Stock Donations (as per Exhibit II) 2,562.75 
Interest Income 1,174.70 
Dividends 474.87 27,312.32

BALANCE - JANUARY 1, 1976 PLUS ADDITIONS : $52,043.98

DEDUCTIONS: . 
Transfer to Brunswick Junior College $18,736.41 
for Chair of Private Enterprise Expenses 
(See Exhibit V)

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS , 18.736.41 

BALANCE , DECEMBER 31, 1976 : : $33,307.57



EXHIBIT I

BRUNSWICK COLLEGE FOUNDATION, INC. 

CONTRIBUTIONS ' •. ' .

_C A _S H , , ' •.-..:'•

C. W. Deeds $ .'.. 250.00
Grace Foundation 350,00
American National Bank 1,000.00
Charles W. Deeds 250.00
Piggly Wiggly 300.00 • :

/ Hilda L. Scott (Bequest) 10,000.00

TOTAL CASH CONTRIBUTIONS $ 12,150.00

C



EXHIBIT II ..•': : .

J. D. COMPTON CHAIR OF PRIVATE ENTERPRISE 

' . CONTRIBUTIONS

jC A S_ H

Carley Zell 
Ernest T. Youngblood 
Harold J. Friedman 
Glynn Federal Savings & L 
James F. Compton 
James B. Palmer 
Rosario R. Flora 
Louise Pfeiffer Ringel 
William L. & Elizabeth 3. 
First Federal Savings 5 Loan ' ' . 
Mrs. J. L. Andrews 
The ITT Rayonier Foundation 
J. E. Colvin 
Patricia C. Euler ' . 
Dorothy F. Compton 
Coastal Bank of Goergia 
American National Bank 
King Shrimp Co., Inc. (J. Roy Duggan) 
Glynn Concrete Co. (Harold L. Fried-an) 
First National Bank of Brunswick 
Thikol Corp. 
Grace Foundation 
Sea Island Foundation, Inc. 
Abreu & Robeson, Inc. 
Brunswick Pulp & Paper - 
Union Camp Corp.
Bennett, Gilbert, Gilbert, Whittle, Karrell 

& Gayner
TOTAL CASH CONTRIBUTIONS

250.00
1,000.00
1,000.00

300.00
500.00
500.00
200.00
100.00
200.00
500.00
100.00

1,000.00
500.00
500.00
500.00
300.00

1,000.00
400.00

1,000.00
1,000.00

500.00
000.00
000.00
000.00
500.00
000.00
250.00

$23,100.00

S. 1 P. p. K

Coca-Cola Company 13 Shares ? 81.25 
By: James L. Harper

American Water Works Co., Inc.
By: James L. Harper 61 Shares @ 16.50

Piggly Wiggly 25 Shares @ 20,00 

TOTAL STOCK CONTRIBUTIONS 

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS

$ 1,056.25

1,006.50

500.00

2,562.75 

$25.662.75



EXHIBIT 
III

STATEMENT 
OF 

CHANGES 
IN 

INVESTMENTS AND 
ANALY3

For Year 
Ended Decembe

NO.
SHARES

BOOK VALUE 
DESCRIPTION 

: 
-• 

JAN, 1,19 7 6 
ADDITIONS

GAIN/ (LOSS) 
DEDUCTIONS 

ON 
INVESTMENT

Gen.Acct. .
30045
200
300
100
1008038
185
200
100
100
100
2002527

Allegheny 
Power 

System
Amerada 

Hess, 
3.50 

PFD
Anchor 

Hocking
Baltimore 

Gas 
& 

Electric
C. 

I. 
Realty 

Investors
Coca-Cola
E. 

I. 
DuPont, 

Common
IBM
Int'l 

Nlchel 
of 

Canada, Ltd.
Int'l 

T 
& 

T 
Corp.

R. 
J. 

Reynolds, 
Inc.

Safeway 
Stores, 

Inc.
Safeway 

Stores, 
Inc.

Standard 
Oil 

of 
Cal.

Union 
Carbide

,' 
Mobile 

Classroom Unit
Units 

E. 
F. 

Hut ton
Corporate 

Income 
Fund

6,825.00
2,936.00
7,075.00
6,862.50 

. 
.

937.50
10,818.25
10,220.00
7,912.58 

.
5,226.25 

: 
-;

8,150.00
4,550.00
3,550.00 

; 
.

3,550.00
5,550.00
1,000.00
3,825.00

27,486.54

.00
.00

5,604.30
..00
.00

8,587.46
.00
.00

5,965.36
.00
.00

4,604.09
.00
.00

1,827.00
2,200.00

.00

.00
.00

(1,470.70)
.00
.00

(2,230.79)
.00
.00

739.11
.00
.00

1,054.09
.00 

:
.00

827.00
(1,625.00)

.00

TOTAL 
STOCK

Savings Account
• 

" 
First 

National 
Bank

TOTAL 
INVESTMENTS 

GENERAL ACCOUNT

88,988.08 
27,486.54 

28,788.21 
(2,706.29)

2,592.53 
11,539.85

.00
.00

91,580.61 
39,02.6.39 

28,788.21 
(2,706.29)
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EXHIBIT 
Hi

STATEMENT OF CHANGES 
IN 

INVESTMENTS 
AND ANALY;

For Year 
Ended 

Decembi

: 
NO. 

SHARES
J..-D.

324 
27 
25

BOOK VALUE 
DESCRIPTION 

JAN. 1,19 7 6

COMPTON 
CHAIR 

OF 
PRIVATE 

ENTERPRISE

American Water 
Works 

Coca-Cola 
Co, 

Piggly 
Wiggly

- 
' " 

:. 
• 

GAIN/ (LOSS) 
ADDITIONS 

DEDUCTIONS 
ON 

INVESTMENT

5,214. 
..2,034. 

500.

50 
45 

- 
00

.00 
.00 

500.00

.00 
I 

.00
.00 

!

TOTAL 
STOCK 

SAVINGS 
ACCOUNTS 

&_TEMPORARY 
INVESTMENTS

First 
National 

-
Golden 

Savings 
6,112.89 

Glynn Federal 
Savings 

12,108.86 
(Savings 

Certificates)

TOTALS
$18,221.75

$7,748.95 
$ 

500.00

5,361.72
812.98

$13,923.65

.00 
.00

$ 
500.00

.00 
.00

.00
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c

EXHIBIT IV _ . '/•'•• 

BRUNSWICK COLLEGE FOUNDATION V 

: PRESIDENTS' DISCRETIONARY FUND

EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY / ; 
'.•'•'• 1976 , ' ..;

Refreshments and Meals for Various Foundation $ 105.34 
Committee Meetings .

Luncheon and Supplies, Foundation Annual Meeting 37.00

College Membership, Brunswick-Golden Isles 50.00 
Chamber of Commerce

Refreshments for College Academic and Advisory 119.50 
Committee Meetings

Planning for Campus Development - Blueprints 19.80

Earl F. Hargett - Naming Committee - Refreshments 24.72

Vo/Tech Dedication - Expenses - Flowers, etc. 62.01

Rayonier Meeting on Campus - Refreshments 25.75

Vo/Tech Dedication - Refreshments 112.56

TOTAL •'$. 556.68



c

EXHIBIT V 

BRUNSWICK COLLEGE FOUNDATION, INC,

BUDGET COMPARISON REPORT 

For Year Ended June 30, 1976

Salaries
Dr. Vonk
Secretary 

Telephone 
Printing 
Office Supplies 
Media Center 
Postage 
Travel 
Equipment 
Grants-in-Aid 
Seminar Expense

Total Budget

Funds from Other Sources 
Regents - (BJC) 
GA Southern College

BUDGET

$ 25,000.00
2,600.00

-0-
2,000.00

150.00
1,925.00
900.00
900.00

2,000.00
-0-
-0-

35,500.00

iurces 
12,475.00

ige

EXPENDITURES

$ 25,000.00
1,213.04

583.97
504.00
423.81

1,170.99
-0-
419.96

1,927.80
800.00
267.84

32,311.41

12,475.00
1,100.00

UNUSED
BALANCE

$ -0-
1,386.96
(583.97)

1,496.00
(273.81)
754.01
900.00
480.04
72.20

(800.00)
(267.84)

3,163.59

-0-
(1,100.00)

Total Foundation 
Funds $ 23.000.00 $ 18,736.41 $ 4.263.59



c

ESTIMATED NEEDS TO FUND FINANCIAL AID PROGRAM AT PRESENT LEVELS.

Academic Scholarships $ 3,150.00
Leadership Scholarships 1,500.00
College Work Study Program 4,000.00
Federal Nursing Loan 889.00

; $ 9,539.00
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Brunswick College Foundation, Inc.

J. D. Cornpton Chair of Private Enterprise


